

No. 16-15496

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HELENE CAHEN AND MERRILL NISAM, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,  
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC., AND GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Marc R. Stanley  
Martin Woodward  
Stanley Law Group  
6116 N. Central Expy.  
Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75206

(214) 443-4300  
(214) 443-0358 (fax)

Matthew J. Zevin  
Stanley Law Group  
10021 Willow Creek Rd.  
Suite 200  
San Diego, CA 92131

(619) 235-5306  
(815) 377-8419 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	iii
<b>Introduction</b> .....	1
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	4
<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	5
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	5
<b>1. The Drivers’ complaint specifically alleges the Automakers harmed them by causing them to lose money and by invading their privacy</b> .....	6
A. Using old technology, the Automakers knowingly built and sold unsafe vehicles to Drivers without disclosing the problems .....	6
B. The Automakers collect and transmit vehicle data, in violation of the Drivers’ privacy rights .....	8
C. The Drivers alleged economic harm and invasion of privacy.....	9
<b>2. The district court largely ignored the Drivers’ allegations and dismissed their complaint for lack of Article III standing</b> .....	10
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	10
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	12
<b>Argument</b> .....	12
<b>1. The district court insupportably ignored the Drivers’ allegations that the Automakers caused them to lose money, erroneously mischaracterizing them as pure speculation about future harm</b> .....	14

2. The district court incorrectly determined that the Drivers lacked standing to bring invasion of privacy claims by impermissibly recasting their allegations .....	18
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	21
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	23
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	23

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 7566806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2015).....	6
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cnty. of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) .....	19
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 14
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 18
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
------------------------	---

**Statutes (cont.)**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, *et seq.* ..... 9

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500, *et seq.* ..... 9

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750, *et seq.* ..... 9

Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.1 ..... 9

Cal. Civ. Code § 1792 ..... 9

Cal. Com. Code § 2314 ..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... passim

**Constitutions and Other Authorities**

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... passim

CAL. CONST. art. 1, § 1 ..... 9, 19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652A (1977) ..... 19
